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TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Perrigo Company of Tennessee (formerly Cumberland-Swan, Inc.),
a Tennessee corporation, having a place of business at One Swan Drive, Smyrna, Tennessee
37167-0129 (hereinafter Assignor), is the owner of the trademark registration listed on the
attached Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, having
a place of business at One Swan Drive, Smyrna, Tennessee 37167 (hereinafter Assignee), is
desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the trademark
registration listed on the attached Appendix A, together with the goodwill of the business in
connection with which said trademark registration listed on the artached Appendix A are used
and which is symbolized by same, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for
past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee all right, title and
interest in and to said trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A for the United
States, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which same is used and
which is symbolized thereby, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder
throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past
infringement of said trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A, the same to be
held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the terms for
which the aforesaid trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A are valid and any

renewals of the terms thereof.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be exec

by its duly authorized officer thisa Qﬁ'day of August, 1999.
WITNESS PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE

lene A Pk Q(QM AN

uted

J
Name: John R. Nichols

Title: Vice President, Secretary & General Counsel

Date:
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APPENDIX A

PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE ASSIGNS THE FOLLOWING TO
CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

SERIAL NUMBER or
TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBER

ISO-50 RN 1,179,778
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APPENDIX A
PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE ASSIGNS THE FOLLOWING TO
CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION

SERIAL NUMBER or

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBER

ALPHA RENEWAL RN 2,166,068

AQUADENT RN 1,841,128

BIG KIDS RN 1,858,103

BOTTLE DESIGN RN 7415 (MO State)

CITROMA RN 1,704,520

DURANAIL RN 1,865,137

ECONO SUN RN 2,016,523

HYDROXY RENEWAL RN 2,200,014

HYDROXY RENEWAL RN 2,178,741

MISC. DESIGN - TEAR DROP RN 2,042,927

NATURE’S MOUNTAIN RN 1,262,792

SPRING MINT RN 2,006,918

SWAN (stylized) RN 438,253

SWAN RN 1,522,360

SWAN RN 1,567,808

SWAN 75/175,614

SWAN RN 2,140,304

TAN WITHOUT THE SUN RN 2,098,543
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APPENDIX A

PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE ASSIGNS THE FOLLOWING TO
CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK
COOLFRESH
FISH & CO.
ICEBERG BLUE
JUST KIDDING
KID’S CATCH
NEW WAVE
NIGHT OF BEAUTY
NO KIDDING (Body Washes)

NO KIDDING (Shamp./Cond.)

SUNSPRAY

SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN
SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN
SWAN BELOW DESIGN
SWAN BELOW DESIGN
THERMAHEAT
THERMA HEAT (stacked)
UvC

UVC AND DESIGN
X-PROTECT
X-PROTECT AND DESIGN

SERIAL NUMBER OR
REGISTRATION NUMBER

75/688,242
75/681,353
" 75/590,098
75/681,743
75/681,746
75/681,384
75/733,932
75/786,160
75/698,341
75/688,241
75/175,615
75/175,744
75/175,746
75/175,745
75/590,397
75/718,054
75/687,671
75/687,659
75/590,396
75/718,056
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PERRIGO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS
Perrigo Company of Tennessee to Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc.
SN or RN TRADEMARK NAME
Registration No.
438,253 SWAN (stylized)
1,179,778 ISO-50
1,262,792 NATURE'S MOUNTAIN
1,522,360 SWAN
1,567,808 SWAN
1,704,520 CITROMA
1,841,128 AQUADENT
1,858,103 BIG KIDS
1,865,137 DURANAIL
2,006,918 SPRING MINT
2,016,523 ECONO SUN
2,042,927 MISC. DESIGN - TEAR DROP
2,098,543 TAN WITHOUT SUN
2,140,304 SWAN
2,166,068 ALPHA RENEWAL
2,178,741 HYDROXY RENEWAL
2,200,014 HYDROXY RENEWAL
Serial Nos.
75/175,614 SWAN
75/175,615 SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN
75/175,744 SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN
75/175,745 SWAN BELOW DESIGN
75/175,746 SWAN BELOW DESIGN
75/590,098 ICEBERG BLUE
75/590,396 X-PROTECT ]
75/590,397 THERMAHEAT
75/681,353 FISH & CO ]
75/681,384 NEW WAVE .
75/681,743 JUST KIDDING ]
75/681,746 KID'S CATCH ]
75/687,659 UCV AND DESIGN ]
Jelsren,  _ wc
75/688,241 SUNSPRAY _
75/688,242 COOLII;RDEI?\:-IG S
,341 NOKIDDING |
;3333354 THERMA HEAT (STACKED) _
75/718056 | X-PROTECT AND DESIGN _
MM///’ _
75/786,160 NO KIDDING

Perrigo Company of Tennessee Assignment List 12/1/99
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