03-21-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Petent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101293764 RE.MRD 3-21-00 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET MRD 12.1.99 TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name | Perrigo Company of Tennessee 08-25-99 Formerly Individua! General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other Tennessee Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of One Swan Drive Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Tennessee Address (line 3) Smyrna Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an Limited Partnership General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is Individual not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Corporation Association representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Tennessee FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000113 2006018 12/21/1999 TTDN11 40.00 DP 01 FC=481

ŏ2 FC 462 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and rubic burden reporting for this consection or information is expinated to average approximately 30 minutes per 60ver offeet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documentar gethering the date needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sprid comments regarding this burden eatimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 2053. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

925.00 DP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerco Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name	and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Addr	OSS Area Code and 1	Glephone Number	
Name	Donald L. Zachar	y, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Bass. Berry & Si	ns PLC		
Address (Mac 2)	2700 First Americ	can Center		
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)	Nashville. Tennes			
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachme		ched conveyance document	# 2
Trademark A	Application Number	(s) or Registratio	mber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers f	dditional numbers stached or the same property).
Trac	iemark Application Nur		Registration Num	1262792
75175614	75175615		1522360 1567808	1704520
75175745	75175746	75590098		1865137
75590396	75590397	75681353	1841128 1858103	
Number of		e total number of pro		38
Fee Amoun	•	 -	Isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 965	.00
			eposit Account	
(Enter for p	Account payment by deposit account or	r if additional fees can be Deposit Account i	Number: #	
		Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes	No
	and Signature	and holief the foregoli	ng information is true and correct a	nd eny
etta	ched copy is a true copy o	f the original docume	it.) Charges to deposit account are	author(zed, as } /
indl	cated herein.	- / AN IF	H Hu Ku	17/1/99
	L. Zachary of Person Signing		Signature	Data Signed
Mathe				ł

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

L i

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027		IRADEMARK	2 ONLY		IRADEMARK
Conveying Enter Additional C		M	ark if additional names	of conveying parties atta	ched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Pe	rrigo Company of	Tennessee			
Formerly					
Individual	General Part	nership Limited	i Partnership 🗓 🗓	Corporation	Association
Other					
x Citizenshi	p State of incorporation	/Organization Ten	nessee		
Receiving P Enter Additional F		Mark if a	idditional names of rece	oiving parties attached	
Name	Cumberland Swan	Holdings, Inc.			
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	One Swan Drive				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	Smyrna City		ennessee State/Country		37167 Zip Gode
Individua		rtnership Limi	ted Partnership	assignment and	be recorded is an If the recelving party is In the United States, an
x Corporation	on Associatio	n		appointment of representative (Designation m	a domestic should be attached ust be a separate
Other				document from	the Assignment.)
x Citizensh	ip/State of Incorporatio	n/Organization <u>T</u>	ennessee		
Trademark A	Application Number Trademark Application Number 1	er(s) or Registration	ion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTE	Mark if addit	ional numbers attached same property).
	emark Application N			Registration Number	
75681384	75681743	75681746	2006918	2016523	2042927
75687659	75687671	75688241	2098543	2140304	2166068
75688242	75698341	75718054	2178741	2200014	
75718056	75733932	75786160			
		1,,,			

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Perrigo Company of Tennessee (formerly Cumberland-Swan, Inc.), a Tennessee corporation, having a place of business at One Swan Drive, Smyrna, Tennessee 37167-0129 (hereinafter Assignor), is the owner of the trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, having a place of business at One Swan Drive, Smyrna, Tennessee 37167 (hereinafter Assignee), is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A are used and which is symbolized by same, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A for the United States, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which same is used and which is symbolized thereby, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the terms for which the aforesaid trademark registration listed on the attached Appendix A are valid and any renewals of the terms thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 254 day of August, 1999.

PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE

WITNESS	PERRIGO COMPANT OF TENNESSEE
hogo A. Berl.	By: Michols Name: John R. Nichols Title: Vice President, Secretary & General Counsel
	Date:

APPENDIX A

PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE ASSIGNS THE FOLLOWING TO CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

SERIAL NUMBER or TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBER

ISO-50 RN 1,179,778

APPENDIX A

PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE ASSIGNS THE FOLLOWING TO CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NUMBER or REGISTRATION NUMBER
ALPHA RENEWAL	RN 2,166,068
AQUADENT	RN 1,841,128
BIG KIDS	RN 1,858,103
BOTTLE DESIGN	RN 7415 (MO State)
CITROMA	RN 1,704,520
DURANAIL	RN 1,865,137
ECONO SUN	RN 2,016,523
HYDROXY RENEWAL	RN 2,200,014
HYDROXY RENEWAL	RN 2,178,741
MISC. DESIGN - TEAR DROP	RN 2,042,927
NATURE'S MOUNTAIN	RN 1,262,792
SPRING MINT	RN 2,006,918
SWAN (stylized)	RN 438,253
SWAN	RN 1,522,360
SWAN	RN 1,567,808
SWAN	75/175,614
SWAN	RN 2,140,304
TAN WITHOUT THE SUN	RN 2,098,543

APPENDIX A

PERRIGO COMPANY OF TENNESSEE ASSIGNS THE FOLLOWING TO CUMBERLAND SWAN HOLDINGS, INC.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MD A DEPARA DIS	SERIAL NUMBER OR
TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
COOLFRESH	75/688,242
FISH & CO.	75/681,353
ICEBERG BLUE	75/590,098
JUST KIDDING	75/681,743
KID'S CATCH	75/681,746
NEW WAVE	75/681,384
NIGHT OF BEAUTY	75/733,932
NO KIDDING (Body Washes)	75/786,160
NO KIDDING (Shamp./Cond.)	75/698,341
SUNSPRAY	75/688,241
SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN	75/175,615
SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN	75/175,744
SWAN BELOW DESIGN	75/175,746
SWAN BELOW DESIGN	75/175,745
THERMAHEAT	75/590,397
THERMA HEAT (stacked)	75/718,054
UVC	75/687,671
UVC AND DESIGN	75/687,659
X-PROTECT	75/590,396
X-PROTECT AND DESIGN	75/718,056

	PERRIGO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS
	pany of Tennessee to Cumberland Swan Holdings, Inc.
SN or RN	TRADEMARK NAME
Registration No.	
438,253	SWAN (stylized)
1,179,778	ISO-50
1,262,792	NATURE'S MOUNTAIN
1,522,360	SWAN
1,567,808	SWAN
1,704,520	CITROMA
1,841,128	AQUADENT
1,858,103	BIG KIDS
1,865,137	DURANAIL
2,006,918	SPRING MINT
2,016,523	ECONO SUN
2,042,927	MISC. DESIGN - TEAR DROP
2,098,543	TAN WITHOUT SUN
2,140,304	SWAN
2,166,068	ALPHA RENEWAL
2,178,741	HYDROXY RENEWAL
2,200,014	HYDROXY RENEWAL
2,200,011	
Serial Nos.	
75/175,614	SWAN
75/175,615	SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN
75/175,015 75/175,744	SWAN NEXT TO DESIGN
75/175,745	SWAN BELOW DESIGN
75/175,746	SWAN BELOW DESIGN
75/590,098	ICEBERG BLUE
	X-PROTECT
75/590,396	THERMAHEAT
75/590,397	FISH & CO
75/681,353	NEW WAVE
75/681,384	JUST KIDDING
75/681,743	KID'S CATCH
75/681,746	UCV AND DESIGN
75/687,659	UVC
75/687,671	SUNSPRAY
75/688,241	
75/688,242	COOLFRESH
75/698,341	NO KIDDING THERMA HEAT (STACKED)
75/718,054	MEKMA HEAT (STACKED)
75/718,056	X-PROTECT AND DESIGN
75/733,932	NIGHT OF BEAUTY
75/786,160	NO KIDDING

Perrigo Company of Tennessee Assignment List

RECORDED: 12/01/1999

12/1/99